
Profile of State OAA Programs: FY 2000 Nebraska

0.0%

0.0%
0

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

12,421
296,151

134
33,953
82,543

115,699
63,956

1,711,263
296,151

17.3%

0

1.3%

0.3%

4.2%

2000

0

0

0.0%
Mobility and/or Self Care Limitations

(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)

Board and Care, Other Institutions

Part A. Population Data:
Total Resident Population
Persons 60+ 2000
As a % of All Ages
Persons 60-64
Persons 65-74
Persons 75-84
Persons 85+
# Women/100 Men Age 60+
Persons 60+

All Persons 60+

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

Hispanic Persons 60+ 
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

As a % of all Persons 60+

Minority Persons 60+
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of 

Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic

American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic

Persons 60+ (Non-Institutionalized) with 

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level
As a % of All Persons 60+
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level
As a % of All Minority Persons 60+
Women 60+ Below Poverty Level 
As a % of All Women 60+
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas
As a % of All Persons 60+
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, 

As a % of All Persons 60+

2000

2.1%

0.5%

0

Value

0

Part D. Title III Clients: Value
44,516Total Clients

Total Registered Services Clients 34,327
Total Minority Clients 1,348

3.%As a % of All Clients

As a % of Total Clients
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic
Clients As a % of Total Clients
American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic
Clients As a % of Total Clients

1.7%

0.3%

0.4%

Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients

African American Non Hispanic Clients

3,055Clients Below Poverty Level
6.9%As a % of Total Clients

91Minority Clients Below Poverty Level
As a % of All Minority Clients 6.8%

22,413Rural Clients
50.3%As a % of Total Clients

0.6%

 Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers: 
 Total Focal Points
 Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers
 Total Senior Centers
 Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA $

191
170
249
249

Comments:

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:
No. of Title VI Grantees
Total Allotments

3
$196,590

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:

451
29.00# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)

Number of Cases Closed
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)
Total Program Funding

# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities 4
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local) 4.00

1,604
$142,317

6/10/2002



2000 Profile of State OAA Programs: NebraskaFY

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Parts B and C:
Pre-Transfer To Part C2To Part B To Part C1
Allotment
Transfer From:
Part B:
Part C1:
Part C2:
Net Transfer $
Net % Change
Final Allotment
After Transfers

$0
$0

$2,237,008

$0

$0

$2,723,540

$0
$0

$1,003,636

Comments:

Providers
Total

Part F. Service Profile:

Service
Persons
Served Minority

ExpendituresService
Units Total ServiceTitle III %TIII $

Pgm. Income
EarnedAAA

1 17 43.00%28,513 576 1 Personal Care $301,033$129,444 $91,294 
1 40 38.00%93,893 2,069 3 Homemaker $1,267,887$481,797 $216,183 
7 41 30.00%24,994 2,306 4 Chore $733,603$220,081 $128,359 

   -   78 18.00%939,919 9,963 4 Home Delivered Meals $3,878,483$698,127 $1,775,022 
   -   6 5.00%2,675 32   -   Adult Day Care/Health $120,000$6,000    -   
   -   10 7.00%45,343 7,722 8 Case Management $1,894,929$132,645 $223,538 
   -   109 31.00%1,460,540 21,837 6 Congregate Meals $8,300,423$2,573,131 $3,446,819 

2 2 86.00%1,019 514 2 Nutrition Counseling $87,117$74,921 $22 
   -   64 18.00%22,530 571 1 Assisted Transportation $148,733$26,772 $16,332 

2 76 7.00%187,663      -   2 Transportation $1,393,243$97,527 $165,765 
   -   9 49.00%2,355      -   2 Legal Assistance $310,945$152,363 $33,847 
   -   109 54.00%9,123      -   6 Nutrition Education $42,413$22,903 $2,049 
   -   70 49.00%21,295      -   5 Information and Assistance $753,273$369,104 $6,690 
   -   78 10.00%7,714      -   2 Outreach $342,370$34,237 $11,666 
   -     -   14.00%     -        -     -   Other $5,467,414$765,438 $601,564 

Total
Unduplicated Count

$25,041,866$5,784,490
189 13 

$6,719,150 

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:

$25,174 
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse
Chapter 4: Legal Assistance
Chapter 5: Benefits Assistance 

$52,484 

   -  

Part G. State Unit Staffing: MinorityTotal Title III
     -   Agency Executive/Management Staff 0.50 0.50 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Planning 2.30 2.30 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Development 2.30 2.30 
0.30 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Administration 4.30 4.30 

     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Service Delivery 1.75 1.75 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Access/Care Coord      -        -   
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Other      -        -   
0.70 Clerical/Support Staff 2.60 2.60 

     -   Volunteers      -        -   
1.00 Total SUA Staff 13.75 13.75 

Part H. AAA Staff (Total State): Minority Title IIITotal
Agency Executive/Management Staff 14.75 2.00 7.85 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Planning 4.00 1.00 2.50 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Development 6.25 1.00 2.25 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Administration 16.25 1.00 9.45 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Service Delivery 182.25 16.00 160.25 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Access/Care Coord 94.25 7.00 39.65 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Other 17.10 2.60 0.60 
Clerical/Support Staff 128.75 11.00 30.93 
Volunteers 1,785.50 600.00    -  
Total AAA Staff 2,249.10 641.60 253.48 

8 Number of AAAs in State

6/10/2002




