## FY 2000 Profile of State OAA Programs: Nebraska

Part A. Population Data:	Value
Total Resident Population 2000	1,711,263
Persons 60+ 2000	296,151
As a % of All Ages	17.3%
Persons 60-64	63,956
Persons 65-74	115,699
Persons 75-84	82,543
Persons 85+	33,953
# Women/100 Men Age 60+	134
Persons 60+ 2000	296,151
Minority Persons 60+	12,421
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of	4.2%
All Persons 60+	
Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+	2.1%
As a % of All Persons 60+	
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic	0.5%
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+	
American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic	0.3%
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+	
Hispanic Persons 60+	1.3%
As a % of all Persons 60+	
Persons 60+ (Non-Institutionalized) with	0
Mobility and/or Self Care Limitations	
As a % of All Persons 60+	0.0%
(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)	
Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level	0
As a % of All Persons 60+	0.0%
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level	0
As a % of All Minority Persons 60+	0.0%
Women 60+ Below Poverty Level	0
As a % of All Women 60+	0.0%
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas	0
As a % of All Persons 60+	0.0%
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes,	0
Board and Care, Other Institutions	
As a % of All Persons 60+	0.0%

Part D. Title III Clients:	Value
Total Clients	44,516
Total Registered Services Clients	34,327
Total Minority Clients	1,348
As a % of All Clients	3.%
African American Non Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	1.7%
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	0.3%
American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	0.4%
Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	0.6%
Clients Below Poverty Level	3,055
As a % of Total Clients	6.9%
Minority Clients Below Poverty Level	91
As a % of All Minority Clients	6.8%
Rural Clients	22,413
As a % of Total Clients	50.3%

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:	
Total Focal Points	191
Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers	170
Total Senior Centers	249
Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA \$	249

## Comments:

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:			
# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities	4		
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)	4.00		
# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)	29.00		
Number of Cases Closed	451		
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)	1,604		
Total Program Funding	\$142,317		

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:	
No. of Title VI Grantees	3
Total Allotments	\$196,590

## FY 2000 Profile of State OAA Programs: Nebraska

Part F. Service Profile:									
	Persons	Service	Ex	penditures			Providers		Pgm. Income
Service	Served	Units	Title III	Total Service	%TIII \$	Total	Minority	AAA	Earned
Personal Care	576	28,513	\$129,444	\$301,033	43.00%	17	1	1	\$91,294
Homemaker	2,069	93,893	\$481,797	\$1,267,887	38.00%	40	1	3	\$216,183
Chore	2,306	24,994	\$220,081	\$733,603	30.00%	41	7	4	\$128,359
Home Delivered Meals	9,963	939,919	\$698,127	\$3,878,483	18.00%	78	-	4	\$1,775,022
Adult Day Care/Health	32	2,675	\$6,000	\$120,000	5.00%	6	-	-	-
Case Management	7,722	45,343	\$132,645	\$1,894,929	7.00%	10	-	8	\$223,538
Congregate Meals	21,837	1,460,540	\$2,573,131	\$8,300,423	31.00%	109	-	6	\$3,446,819
Nutrition Counseling	514	1,019	\$74,921	\$87,117	86.00%	2	2	2	\$22
Assisted Transportation	571	22,530	\$26,772	\$148,733	18.00%	64	-	1	\$16,332
Transportation		187,663	\$97,527	\$1,393,243	7.00%	76	2	2	\$165,765
Legal Assistance		2,355	\$152,363	\$310,945	49.00%	9	-	2	\$33,847
Nutrition Education		9,123	\$22,903	\$42,413	54.00%	109	-	6	\$2,049
Information and Assistance		21,295	\$369,104	\$753,273	49.00%	70	-	5	\$6,690
Outreach		7,714	\$34,237	\$342,370	10.00%	78	-	2	\$11,666
Other			\$765,438	\$5,467,414	14.00%				\$601,564
Total			\$5,784,490	\$25,041,866					\$6,719,150
Unduplicated Count						189	13		

Part G. State Unit Staffing:	Total	Minority	Title III
Agency Executive/Management Staff	0.50	-	0.50
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	2.30	-	2.30
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	2.30	-	2.30
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	4.30	0.30	4.30
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	1.75	-	1.75
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	-	-	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	-	-	-
Clerical/Support Staff	2.60	0.70	2.60
Volunteers	-	-	-
Total SUA Staff	13.75	1.00	13.75

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Parts B and C:						
Pre-Transfer	To Part B	To Part C1	To Part C2			
Allotment	\$2,237,008	\$2,723,540	\$1,003,636			
Transfer From:						
Part B:		\$0	\$0			
Part C1:	\$0		\$0			
Part C2:	\$0	\$0				
Net Transfer \$						
Net % Change						
Final Allotment After Transfers						

Part H. AAA Staff (Total State):	Total	Minority	Title III
Agency Executive/Management Staff	14.75	2.00	7.85
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	4.00	1.00	2.50
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	6.25	1.00	2.25
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	16.25	1.00	9.45
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	182.25	16.00	160.25
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	94.25	7.00	39.65
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	17.10	2.60	0.60
Clerical/Support Staff	128.75	11.00	30.93
Volunteers	1,785.50	600.00	
Total AAA Staff	2,249.10	641.60	253.48
Number of AAAs in State	8		

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:	
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program	\$52,484
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse	\$25,174
Chapter 4: Legal Assistance	
Chapter 5: Benefits Assistance	-

## Comments: